the sale of milk commonly known as "skimmed milk," when the same is sold as and for "skimmed milk." Milk drawn from cows within eight days before or four days after parturition, or milk to which has been added or into which has been introduced any coloring matter or chemical or preservative or deleterious or filthy substance or milk drawn from cows kept in a filthy or unclean condition, or milk drawn from any sick or diseased cow or cow having ulcers or other running sores, or milk drawn from cows fed unwholesome food, or milk contaminated by being kept in stables containing cattle or other animals and cream from any such milk, or cream in any stage of putrefaction are hereby declared to be unclean and unsanitary milk or unclean and unsanitary cream, as the case may be.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and in be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1905.

No. 156, A.]

[Published May 4, 1905.

CHAPTER 139.

AN ACT amendatory of subdivision 7 of section 731 of the statutes of 1898, relating to sheriff's fees.

assembly, do enact as follows:
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and

Sheriff's fees. Section 1. Subdivision 7 of section 731 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: 7. Collecting and paying over all sums upon execution, writ or process for the collection of money, five per cent on the first three hundred dollars; two and one-half percent on the next three hundred dollars or any part thereof and one and one-half per cent on any excess over six hundred dollars; but in no case shall the whole percentage exceed thirty dollars.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 3, 1905.

No. 179, A.]

[Published May 4, 1905.

CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to regulate the manufacture and sale of firecrackers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

What firecrackers not to be manufactured or sold. Section 1. No person shall sell or keep for sale, or manufacture or bring into this state for use therein, any firecrackers containing dynamite, chlorate of potash, or any explosive, except ordinary gun powder, composed of saltpeter, sulphur and charcoal. No firecracker composed of ordinary gun powder shall be sold or kept for sale unless the same shall be five inches in length or less and not more the [than] seven-eighths of an inch in diameter. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall be subject to be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars and not more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term of not less than six months nor more than one year, or both, in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1st, 1906.

Approved May 3, 1905.